

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; *et. al,*

Defendants.

No. 4:20-cv-**02078**-MWB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RENEWED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. BACKGROUND8

III. LEGAL STANDARD12

IV. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN CERTIFICATION.14

 A. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED.....15

 1. **Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Clause to Favor Biden over Trump**.....18

 2. **Defendants Violated The Due Process Clause To Favor Biden over Trump In A System Which Was So Porous So As to Violate Due Process on Its Face**.....21

 3. **Defendants Violated the Electors Clause**.....22

 4. **Defendants Should Bear the Burden of Proving the Mail Votes Were Legal, Given Their Exclusion of Trump and Republican Watchers From Observing the Canvassing and The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Declaring the Statute Which Allows Challenging Mail Ballots Invalid**.....23

 B. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF24

 C. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS.....25

 D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS FURTHERED BY ENTRY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF26

V. CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

Table of Authorities

<i>Barbour v. Gunn</i> , 890 So.2d 843 (Miss. 2004)	25
<i>Bimbo Bakers USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	25
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam)	3, 5, 12, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	16, 23
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 6335967 (8th Cir. Oct. 29, 2020)	3, 7, 14
cl. 2, of the United States Constitution	16
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	3
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	12-13
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)	26-27
<i>Darr v. Vill. of Tularosa</i> , 962 P.2d 640 (Ct. App. N.M. 1998)	24
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. Sep. 1981)	13
<i>Ex Parte Vines</i> , 456 So.2d 26 (Ala. 1984)	25
<i>Fluker v. Wolff</i> , 46 So. 3d 942 (Ala. 2010)	24
<i>Fres-Co Sys. U.S. v. Hawkins</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199343 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016)	14
<i>Fres-Co Sys. United States v. Hawkins</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199343 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016)	13
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	20

<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	12, 21, 22, 25
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	15, 22
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In re November 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 2020 Pa. LEXIS 5560 (Pa. October 23, 2020)	11
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Krieger v. Peoria</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117235 (D.Ariz. Aug. 22, 2014)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	1, 2, 6, 12, 21, 22, 25
<i>Matter of Marafito v. McDonough</i> , 62 N.Y.S.3d 546 (App.Div. 3d Dep't)	15
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 302 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 1981)	25
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	16
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 877 P.2d 277 (Ariz. 1994)	25
<i>Neo Gen Screening, Inc. v. TeleChem Int'l, Inc.</i> , 69 F. App'x 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	4, 9-10, 18
<i>Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	20, 27
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	13
<i>Pogue v. Grubbs</i> , 230 Ark. 805, 327 S.W.2d 4 (1959)	24

<i>Reese v. Duncan</i> , 80 S.W.3d 650 (Tex.App. 2002)	25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 21
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	14
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Wilkes-Barre Election Appeals</i> , 1967 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 9 (Pa.Com.Pl. Luz. Cnty. Dec. 27, 1967)	24
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del.Ch. 2017)	25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	3
3 U.S.C. §5	14
25 P.S. §3146.8	18,24
25 P.S. §3150.16	30
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. §3146.8	15, 16, 18, 24
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. §3150.16	14, 23, 30
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. §3150.17	25
